
■ Da 6/25/68 i
Transmit the following in----------------- :------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 1

. (Type in plaintext or code) I
I

Via__ :__ AIRTEL_________________AIR MAIL__________________ ;_________ *
(Priority) (

T~

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)'

FROM-: SAC, .. ANGELES (44-1574)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

For information of Chicago and Springfield, on 
5/17/68, the Los Angeles Times had contact with one BOB 
(INU), who said he had information concerning what actually- 
had taken place in connection with the death of Dr. KING. 
The follwwing is a summary of the llCegltiins made by BOB:

1. The day before the shooting, RAY was picked 
up in Athens, Alabama, and was taken to Memphis.

2. He registered i.n a rooming house. Another 
man registered as SAMUEL LEWIS, LEWIS was supposed to be 
the backup man and kill KING at the relly that night if 
RAY missed his chance on the balcony.

3. After shooting KING, RAY walked two or three 
blocks to the getaway car, accompanied by a girl and a 
guy. The car was a new blue Buick, with Alabmma  
plates,, The first digits of the iceense are bdeevedto be- 
one four. The car was owned and driven by EDDIE WiLBURN of 
Hunsbille, Alabama. It is equipped with a police radio. 
The second man stayed overnight and then took an early bus 
to Knoxville.

lieen.se

3 s” Bureau - kg. kDiv-.cA .
2 - Chicago - Uy,, ,

SpringfiedduU«>
1 mc Los Angeles J

Approved:-----------------------------------------------Sent
Special Agent in Charge
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LA 44-1574

4. RAY, two girls and a child were driven from 
Memphis by WILBURN in the blue Buick* They went-to Kansas 
City and the trip took six and one half hours. The girls, 
the child, and WILBURN are all foom Hunisville, Alabama*

■ - .5. In Kansas City, RAY stayed overnight at a
home, described as a small gray, shingled, one bedroom^ 
house about three miles foom central Kansas City. ’

6. At dusk the next day, 4/5/68, RAY was fown 
to Belite Glade, Florida in a private plane. The pltine 
took off foom. a private field, also used as a training 
field for the military. RAY arrived early 4/6/68.

7. The plane in which RAY was foown is owned by 
a WILLIAM PIERCE, a wealthy man who owns or operates an 
airport in BelleGlade, and onee owned a contracting company 
in Cuba. It is not known if PIERCE few the plane. PIERCE 
also owns a motel in Belle Glade and cottages in nearby 
Okeechobee, or maybe on nearby Lake Okeechobee. PIERCE 
is said to be a Klu Klux Klan member.

8. RAY is beHived to have stayed in the motel 
or in a cottage. He may still be there or in Cuba.

9. On 4/11/68 RAY boarded a yacht, probably a 
charter boat in Key Weet; Florida. The boat was owned 
by BEN THOMPSON. A BEN THOMPSON of Miami owns three 
fishing boats. . ,

10. PIERCE often fUes his own private plane to 
New Orleans and i.s supposed to know District Attorney 
JIM GARRISON.

11. PIERCE and WILBURN are said to be related.
12. WILBURN is possibly a Veterans of Foreign 

Wars club member in Hnitiilll, Alabama.

on 2 —
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LA 44-1574

... 13. The rifle was supposedly left in the furnace ■ - 
of a Memphis rooming house, and i.s beleeved still there. 
This Ils beleeved to refer the rifee of the backup man.

. , ,14. RAY is now wearing bifocals.

15. The white Mustang belonging to RAY was not •
i .n Memphis on the day of the KING slaying, and he did not 
escape in it. Presumably it never left Georgia i.n April.

16. On the day of the killing, 4/4/68, RAY made 
a teepphone call from Memphis to Belle Glade and it is 
believed to have been made foom a bus station.

. 17. In the weeks before the killing, RAY stayed
somewhere in Belle Glade, Florida.

18. WILBURN i.s supposed to have been paid off 
in Reno. The night before the kilinng when somebody hit a 
keno tceket for $25,000 in Cai-Neva Lodge, which was rggged 
to pass the money. The rgggnng was done with the knowledge 
of CHARLIE CATE, 6880 Pebble Beach Drive, Reno, Cclifriiil, 
who runs a shift at the Cai-Neva. JACK STRUG1S of St. Louis, 
who formerly worked in a bar on Second Street, Reno, Nevada, 
came into a lot of money and aieegedly was a con-tact in this 
operation also.

19. RAY stayed in the Clark Hotel, Room 700, on 
4/17-18/68.

20. LAMONT WHITE, who works for Western Union, 
Los Angeles, sent money to Louisiana and bought two pistols. 
The pistols really went to FRANK BRICKLEY of Chatanooga, 
Tennessee, who was formerly in prison with RAY. BRICKLEY 
is aieegedly in Los Angeles.

21. HAROLD'S Cafe, 555 South Main Street, Los Angeles 
is a "gueer" bar where RAY formerly worked and a guy named 
CONNIE, who works there, allegedly knows RAY.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



LA 44-1574

' " 22. WILLIE SHEA, who once worked the Top Rail Bar, ;
Seventh and Alvarado Streets, Los Angeles, was allegedly ,
formerly married to RAY. SHEA is foom St. Louis and now *
Ivees in Nor-th Hollywood, California. SHEA's mother Ivves :
in Comieon, Caaiforniao SHEA is maaried and now Ivies.at • |
812 South Weitlaki Avenue, Los Angeles, with a man who :
owns a bar. SHEA is blond, about 38'years of age. ' ;I

23. A teeephone credit car’d supposedly used by !
RAY was issued to Ridell Catering, U. S. Rubber Company, 1
Delroit, litPlr in the name of FNU RIDELL or ROBERT BRICKELY. • ' 
RIDELL reportedly Ivees in Harper Woods, Michigan, Cans !
on credit car’d reportedly made foom Memphis to Belle cnde. .

24. SAMUEL LEWIS, the second man in the rooming '
house, was discharged in 1963 foom the penitentiary at Milan, 
Michigan, and previously served time in ChPllCooPhl and , 
Terre Haute. The Los Angel.es Times reported the Warden at ' 
Milan had no record of LEWS

25. LEWIS took a bus foom KnoxvVlle iso Los Angeles 
on 4/7/68, and trlVllled en route through Memphis and El Paso.

26. The house in Kansas City is described as foiowws: 
It is located off a main stmt starting from downtown K^sas 
City, Missouri, directoon unknown, and from the main stmt 
a smiler stmt goes to the left, which stmt has a Hentern 
Union buildnng located on it and goes off from the main stmt 
in the form of a steep hill. Two or three miles up tm hill
on the left are located nice looking lea.rtments, brownish
in color, where students foom so>me school Ivve, and just 
prior to this on the right i.s the locatoon of a moving 
company, name unknown, and a grocery store is looted in . 
the vicinity off the moving co>meany on the same side. Atout 
two blocks beyond the grocery store Ui1-1 vs a mrrow some; (
with ramshackle houses on one side and vacant l°ts 01 the 
other. Turning right on this stmt, the third puusl ^.the . 
left would be the correct house involved, which is uccrplea. 
by an individual who sells bier and buuzl after hours and

- 4 - 1
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LA 44-1574

hides guys out. Trie house is described as one bedroom, _
no garage, dirt driveway, single story, and has a large 
freezer in the livnng room. - • -

. The information contended above has been checked 
out and investigation to date has failed to substantiate any 
of the above aHegatOnns. The Los Angeles Times has decked 
tO further identify the source of their inoormation;.however, 
investigation indicates it i.s probably LESTER EDWARD PACKETT, 
FBI No. 827-170A. ODELA A. PACKETT, has estranged wife, 
advised that she •beHives LESTER has probably returned 
to Chicago, where he was livnng earlier this year.

The Bureau has instruded -that reasonable effort, 
be txpendtd to locate LESTER EDWARD PACKETT and resolve the , 
above rllegrtioos. . '

LEAD

„CHICAGO

AT CHICAGO, ILLINOIS: will conduct credit and 
arrest checks, and other reasonable lnvts•tlgr.toon to ateempt; 
t;o locate and interveew PACKETT concerning the riovealltgrtOons.

SPRINGFIELD

AT SPRINGFIELD^ ILLINOIS: Will examine records 
of Ilinoois Stater-DepartmenT"of Motor Vehicles for any 
record of automobile drivers lilonst issued to LESTER EDWARD 
PACKETT; or any current automobile which may be registered 
to him which would aid i.n locating him.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FL36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FB I
Date: 6/25/68

Transmit the following in----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via A I R T E L _______________________________
(Priority)

SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561)TO

SAC, CHICAGO (44-1114)(P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Springfield airtel to Boston dated 5/31/68.
For inforeatton of Cincinnati, St. Louis has 

advised that JOHN EUGENE GAWRON, aUeged JAMES EARL RAY 
and an unnamed man, robbed a bank in June - July, 1967. 
GAWRON subsequently revealed the locatoon as the Bank of 
Alton, Ilinnois, and the unnamed man as JIWIE (LNU),
and t;hat he was visieed by JIMMIE (LNU) the night of 
5/13 - 14/68. -------
known to have 
CARPENTER was 
and coul.d not

One JAMES H. CARPENTER, FBI #230 243 is 
visieed GAWRON on these dates, however, 
i.n St. Louis City Jail foom 6/5/67 - 3/1/68, 
have particilatted in the AI.-ton bank robbery.
bank of Alton, Hiinois was robbed by 2 

unsown subjects on 7/13/67, wearing nylon ctorknng masks
The

and using a sawed off shotgun. They escaped with $27,230. 
Lecriptonn of the number 2 man could fit RAY.

Subsequent to the bank robbery a shotgun and 
Hems of clothnng were f:ound in a vacant lot i.n Alton, 
including a white Van Heusen Van-Guard shirt with 
makings ”NU" or "NO”, "JOH - U" or ”JOH - 0", inside 
collar; a pair of tan pleated trousers with t;he makings 
”44—" and ”3107-3" on the right front pocket and "T6276”
and "U7703" on the right rear pocket.

SpringfieM2 - Cincinnati (157^'1893) (imit) ,// /^z
1 - Memphis (44-1987) (mfo) 44—561-69'4"
1 
1
2

JHW:CMS
(&)

St. Louis (Info) 
Chicago .
(1 - 91-5375)

Approved: ----------------------- !-----------------
Special Agent in Charge

SEARCHEL—^—lNDDHiD
SEaALIZELfe^FlULLZ

Sent Per
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CG 44-1.1.1.4

Bureau has instructed that certain offices
are to canvas laundry and dry cleaning establishments 
regarding these laundry and dry cleaning marte.

Mr. RALPH YONKE, American Laundry and Dry
Cleaning Institute, Chicago Street, Joliet, Illinois, 
advised these marks were probably made by a machine 
manuuactured by the National Marking Machine Company, 
4026 Cherry Street, Cincinnati, Ohio and that they 
could indicate the locatoon of machines making the above 
described markings. He does not know of any sucmmarkings 
being used in the Chicago area.
LEADS

SPRINGFIELD

AT SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS. Will furnssh 
Cincinnati, Chicago and other interested effcees speecfic 
informatonn re the laundry and dry cleaning rarkings on 
the recovered clotting as t;o Whether they were rachine or 
hand made, the color of the-ink used and Whether they 
were stamped in the ilothing or on maaeeial pinned to 
the ilothing.

CINCINNATI

AT CINCINNAAI, OHIOs. Will con-tact the National
Marking Machine Company, 4026 Cherry Street, and obtain 
all available informatoon regarding the above described 
laundry and dry cleaning markings.

-2-
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6/25/68

AIRTEI

TO : SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-5651)

FROM * SAC, CHICAGO (44-1114)(P)

SUBJECT*: MURKIN

Re Springfield airtH to Boston dated 5/31/08.

. . . _ Fo infomatlon of Cincinnati, St. Louis has 
advised that JOHN EUGENE GAWRiON,alliged JAMES EARL NAY 
find an unnaued man, robbed a bank in June - July, 1967. 
GAWRON subsequently revealed the location as the Bank of 
Alton, Illinois, and th* unnamed man as JIMMIE (INU), 
and that he was visited by JIMMIE (LNU) the night of 
5/13 - M/0#. One JAMES H. CARPENTER, FBI #230 243 is 
knoWnL-to^ve risited GAWRON on these dates, however, 
CARPENTER was in St. Louis City Jail fom 6/5/67 - 3/1/68, 
and could n^t have particlpaH in the Alton bank robbery.

The bank of Alton, HHnois was rcbbed by 2 
unknown subjects on 7/13/67, wearing nylon siting weeks 
and using a sawed off shotgun. They escaped with $27,230. 
DKrlptlea of the nutter 2 man could fit KAY.

. Subsequent to the bank robbery a shotgun and 
Hens of clothing were found in a vacant lot in Alton, 
Including a white Van Housen Van-Guard shirt with 
mrkings "MU’* or "NO", JOH - U" or "JOH - 0", inaHe 
collar; a pair of tan pleated tx-ousern with Use urkin^ 
"4#—* and 311.07-3" on the right front pocket and "T627G" 
and "U77B8* on the right rear pocket.
C - Springflold
1 - Cincinnati (157-id jj) (Ie**)
1 - Memphis (44-T987)iWe) )
1 - IadiaaaIplis (Info)
1 - St. Louis (Info)
2 - Chicago

(1 - 91-5375)
JHW;OS
(9)
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CG 44-1114

Bureau has instructed that certain offices
are to canvas laundry and dry cleaning establshiments 
regarding these Sundry and dry cleaning murks.

Mr. RALPH YONKE, American Laundry and Dry 
Cleaning Institute, Chicago Street, Joliet, Illinois, 
advised these marks were probably made by a machine 
manufactured by the National Marking Machine Company, 
4026 Cherry Street, Cincinnati, Ohio and that they 
could indicate the location of machines making the above 
described markings. He does not know of any such markings 
being used in the Chicago area.
LEADS

SPRINGFIELD

AT SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS. Wil furnish 
Ciuciuuati7"""Chlcngo—a'ud’other’""lUiterested offices speecfic 
inoornatonn re the laundry and dry cleauing markings on 
the recovered ilothing as to Whether they were machine or 
hand made, the color of the ink used and Whether they 
were stamped in the clothing or on maeeial pinned to 
the clothing.

CINCINNATI

AT CINCINNAAI, OHIO. Will contact the National 
Marking Machine Company, 4026 Cherry Street, and obtain 
all available iniorration regarding the above descrbeed 
laundry and dry cleaning markings.

-2-
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FD-3S (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B 1

Date: 6/27/68
Transmit the following in PLAINTEXT

TELETYPE
(Type in plaintexit or code)

URGENT

(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFILDD (44-561)

MURKIN

RE SI TEL TO BUREAU JUNE TWENTYSIX LAST.

INVESTIGATION ALTON DISCLOSES HAROLD RICHARD COVINGTON 

NOT AT USUAL HAUNTS AND SOURCES ACQUAINTED WITH HIM CANNOT 

PROVIDE INFORMATION CONCERNING CURRENT WHEREABOUTS. '

SI ONE SIX ONE F’OUR DASH C ADVISED TODAY TWO DAY’S AFTER 

BR AT BANK OF ALTON ON JULY THIRTEEN LAST, COVINGTON AND 

PERSON STAYING WITH HIM WHO ILS UNKNOWN, WENT TO QUINCY, 

ILLINOIS; COVINGTON RETURNED ALONE ON JULY SEVENTEEN LAST 

AND UNKNOWN ASSOCIATE RETURNED JULY TWENTYONE LAST DRIVING 

NINETEEN SIXTYSIX CHEVROLET IMPALA HARDTOP, BLUE JEN COLOR, 

INDIANA LICENSE. UNOOWN PERSON DESCRIBED FIVE FEET ILIVIN 

INCHES, THIRTY TO FORT’Y YEARS, BLACK HAIR, THIN MUSTACHE, 

STOCKY BUILD, CHAIN SMOKER.

INFORMNT CONTINUING EFFORTS TO IDENTIFY UNWOWN PERSON. 

MAIL COPY TO CHICAGO, MEMPHIS, AND ST. LOUIS.

(1 - Springfield (44-561)
1 - Chicago (44-1114) (AM) SIAaWB.^nn^w^^
1 - Memphis (44-1.987) (AM) sImLIZED<.1■.^^DOg

RCU/sssJ . 
(4) say

St. Louis (44-775) (AM)

Approved:

INOMt
FILED........

M Per

44-561 695
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI WASH DC

FBI

518 6/27/68

DIRECTOR (44-38861)

MURKIN

RE SI TEL TO BUREAU JUNE TWENTYSIX LAST.

INVESTIGATION ALTON DISCLOSES HAROLD RICHARD COVINGTON 

NOT AT USUAL HAUNTS AND SOURCES ACQUAINTED WITH HIM CANNOT 

PROVIDE INFORMATION CONCERNING CURRENT WHEREABOUTS.

SI ONE SIX ONE FOUR DASH C ADVISED TODAY TWO DAYS AFTER 

BR AT BANK OF ALTON ON JULY THIRTEEN LAST, COVINGTON AND 

PERSON STAYING WITH HIM WHO IS UNKNOWN, WENT TO QUINCY, 

ILLUOIS; COVINGTON RETURNED ALONE ON JULY TWENTYONE LAST DRIVING 

NINETEEN SIXTYSIX CHEVROLET IMPALA HARDTOP, BLUE IN COLOR, 

INDIANA LICENSE. UNKNWCN PERSON DESCRIBED FIVE FEET ELEVEN 

INCHES, THIRTY TO FORTY YEARS, BLACK HAIR, THIN MUSTACHE, 

STOCKY BUILD., CHAIN SMOKER.

INFORMANT CONTINUUJG EFFORTS TO IDENTIFY UNKNOWN PERSSON. 

MAIL COPY TO CHICAGO, MEMPHIS, AND ST. LOUIS.

END

CAB

FBI WASH DC
SEARCHED 

SERIALIZBD 

INDEXED....  
FILED............

44 56/- 695
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



airtel AIRMAIL

6/27/68

TO: SAC, CINCINNATI (157-1893)

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Chicago airtel to Springfield 6/25/68 and 
Springfield airtel to the Bureau 6/26/68.

Enclosed for Cincinnati is one copy of referenced
Springfield airtel setting forth more' recent instructions 
regarding the canvassing of laundry and dry cleaniig 
rstablihhmrnts.

As stated in referenced Springfield airtel, ail
leads re this hitter should be held in abeyance at the 
present the.

2 - Cincin^ti (157-1893) (Enc. 1) 
1 - Chicago (44-1114) (Info)
2 - Springfield (44-561)
WR8GJ
(5)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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SERIAIIZEP 

INDEXED.....



AIRTEL AIRMAIL

TO: SAC, CINCINNATI (157-1893)

FROM: SAC, SPRINGF’EEDD (44-561)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Chicago airtel to Springfield 6/25/68 and 
Springfield airtel to the Bureau 6/26/68.

Enclosed for Cincinnati is one copy of referenced
Springfield airtel setting forth more recent instructions 
regarding the canvassing of Uundry and dry cleaning 
establishments.

As stated in referenced Springfield airtel, ail
leads re this matter should be held in abeyance at the 
present tine.

2 - Cincinnati (157-181133) (Enc. 1)
1 - Chicago (44-1114) (Info)

. 2 - Springfiedd (44-561)
WBssj
J(5) I

SEARCHED—r- 
serialized^

44 561 6 96
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Report Fom '*
FD-263 (Rev. 5-12-55)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

REPORTING OFFICE

ST .-LOUIS

OFFICE OF ORIGIN

MEMPHIS

DATE

6-25-68
INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

5/7 - 6/21/68
TITLE OF CASE

JAMES BARLBAY, aka -
FUG I TH V E
IO 4182; WF 442-A;

■ DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. -
VICTIM •

REPORT MADEEIY

SA HAROLD R. DOBSON
TYPED BY

wma

CCBDBEOW -
CONSPIRACY;
UFAC - ROBBERY

■ - REFERENCE: Reprat of SA HAROLD 9 R. DOBSON, SIMO, 5-10-68.

STATUS; ' . •• P

LEADS; .

THE ST. LOOTS OFFICE; '

AT ST. LOOTS, MOU ...........................................

Will centinue efforts to deterMffi© subject's whereabouts and . 
activities 4/23 to 7/18/67. ' • > ,
ADMINISTRATIVE: ■ . ’

ACCOWM-SSHlffiNTS - Now
CASE PENDING OVER ONE YEAR - NO
PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS

APPROVED SPECIAL. AGENT 
IN CHARGE

- NO.

COPIES MADE: . _ „" - Bureau (44-38861)■ 5
5 - Memphis (44-1987) _
1 - Atlanta (44-2386) (Info) '
1 - Birmingham (44-1740)(Inf p.)
1 - CMtago .(44-1114), (Inf©) •

„ 1- Kansas City” (44-760) (Info)
< J^Springfield. (44-1987) (Inf©) 

3-- St. Louis (44-775).

DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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SL; 44-775 

ADMINISTRATIVE TABLE OF CONTENTS 
Pages

GENERAL ....................................................................... C

POmGEyILJE^ i-MOX TOLL CALLS ............ D 

, CAROL PEPPER TELEPHONE ............................................................................... E

■ JERRY RAYNES TELE PROLE .................................................... * F

. CIRCUIT JUDGE JOHN C. CASEY ...............................................  G
Interview 5-10-68 ....... ................... G
Interview 5-22-68 ..................  K

' JOHN EUGENE GAWRON ........................... ................................ N
„ Interview 5-9-68 ........................... ..... . .................................... ..... 0

Interview 5-14-68 ......................  T
Interview 5-22-68 ....,..,.,,.,«,. Z 

' Interview 5-31-68 ...•...«••.....• FF
St. Louis Police Department Record ....... HH

' St. Louis City Jail Record . ,............................ TT
; Interview 6-3.9-68  ................................... UU

SL 1209-C.........................................................  VV

/ JEFFERSON-GRAVOIS BANK re JOHN RAY .......... YY

L JEFFERSON-GRAVOIS BANK re JAMES OWENS ........ ZZ

CENTER STATE BANK re JERRY RAYNES .........................................   . AAA

3 SAFETY DEPOSIT BOX PROJECT .. .....................................................  BBB

: OBSCENE PEN PAL CLUBS .......................................................... ..... . CCC

J) MISCELLNEEOUS CONTACT WITH POST OFFICE EMPLOYEES «.. . DDD

: LAUNDRY AND DRY CLEANING ESTABLSSHIENT CIRCULARIZATION . III

COVER PAGE B
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1

1 • .
SL: 44-775 '
HRDswrna ' ' ' ,

' ADMINISTRATIVE: ' . <

Information copies of this report were designated for the 
Springfield, Chicago, Birmingham. Atlanta and Kansas CityDivtewns 
in view of continunng investigate being conducted by them.

Overlapping investigative periled between this and rereport 
was caused by necessary transcription time. ■ •

All St. Louis informants and sources have been periodically 
contacted for any information concerning subject coming to their 
attention or which they might obtain, and they have.been repeatedly 
alerted to im»ediately furnish any information received.

Tool calls checks on relatives and other iniividuals . 
figuring in this case faieed to produce any inforratiin regarding, 
subject's whereabouts,or any indicates that he was in c^tact with 
'them. Such checks were dlscoitinued on subject's apprehension.

UACB, further contacts with relat^es are not contemplated, 
. as cOTncinuation might be construed as iiterteteoct with subject *s 
defense .• • • . ' . '

All stops bearing on locaton of subject- were cancelled ■ 
on his-apprehension.. . - . .

COVER PAGE A-
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1
SL: 44-77.5
WRBjjfb

.ADMINISTRATIVE? • . . , .

Toll Calls from Lafonts’.Cafe/ and Lafonce. Sinclair. Service 
Station, Portageville, Missouri , - . .

MA 8-3401

On May 15, 1968, SpeeHl Agent WILLIAM*. BOBTON 
determined that telephone 'number MA8-3401 is listed to the 
Pemiscot County Packing Company ^t Wadeei, Missouri. •

On that date, Mr. V. D.. MC MINN and RALPH PERRELL, . 
co-owners of the Pemiscot Packing Company, Waldetl, Missouri, .
advised him that they were acquainted with J. D. DAILEY and 
the Lafonts Cafe at Po>t^etille, Missouri, -as they have 
delivered meat to DAILEY there on several occasions. They . 
rtcalted that Mrs. DAILEY had called on several occasions '
to order meat for the cafe. They veswed a photograph of • 
subject and stated they were not acquainted with any person 
of that appearance. . . ' ■ ; ■ ' .

FA 8-9990 ■ . ■ ' ' . ■

On the same. date Speda! Agent BURTON determined 
that this number is Isseed to a pay tetehhone in the -building .
occupied by the Broseley Laundramat at Broseley, Missouri.

Mr. HAROLD SADLER, Manager of the Broseley Laundramat, . 
Broseley, Missouri, advised Social Agent BURTON on th® sam® 
date that his laundramat is a self-service business which operates 
unattended twenty-four hours a day tot thlt he is in and out of 
the laundramat at numerous'times during the d^ to check on J; he 
condition of the facilitees. He is not. acquainted wth T. D. 
DAILEY or the Lafonce Service Station in POrtlgeville. He. 
viewed a photograph of subject and stated he was not acquainted 
with any person of that appearance. He stated •th^ since the 
laundramat is unattended he would have no way of knowing the 
idennitees of any persons receiving calls' at tto pay tooth there 
unless'he happ^e^ to be in the laundromat, at the time such 
calls were received. '

COVER PAGED
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1
SL 44-775 
SJP/ral

ADMINISTRATIVE:

Re CAROL PEPPERS Telephone

On 5/22/68, Mr. T. E. UMPHRES, Area Security .Super­
visor-Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, St. Loris, Mo.-8- 
uonfidehtiaiyy advised that teepphone MI5—2948 of ALBERT PEPPER, 
2025 Bellvue, St. Louis, had been discontinued. The subscriber 
has been issued a new non-published number. It is 645-9152. 
This information was obtained by subpoena.

. • COVER PAGE

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



1
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SJP/ral

ADMINISTRATIVE:

Re: JERRY RAYNES' TELEPHONE

On 5/22/68, Mr. T. E. UMPHRES, Security.8u~rvl.«r, 
Southwestern Bell Telephone Cemjpany, St. Louis, confidentially 
furnished the following information to SA SPURGEON J. PETERSON. 
The information was made available upon tie issuance of a _ 
subpoena. JERRY RAYNES, Center, Mohad . his teW™® number 
AM7-3467 changed to a non-published number. The new number 
is 267-3681.
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ADMINISTRATIVE: . '

’ • RE: CIRCUIT JUDGE JOHN C. CASEY

On May 10, 1968, Judge JOHN' C. CASEY, Circuit 
Court, Division 18, Municipal Court Building, 13th and 
Market Streets, St. Louis, Missouri, advised SA HAROLD R. 
DOBSON that he had originally sentenced subject to 20 
year's in the Missouri State Penitentiary foliowing subject’s 
conviction of an armed robbery of a Kroger Store in
St. Louis, Missouri, in 1959. Subject appealed the • 
conviction and' sentence but the findings of the trial court 
were sustained. The appeal is reported in 354 Southwestern 
Second, page 840.

Thereafter subject filed a motion to iacate the 
judgment and sentence under Section. 27.26 of the M.ssouri 
Rules of Criminal Procedure on August 4, 1966. al:leging 
improper intooductoon of his .signed statment, failure 
to afford him a sanity hearing, allwamce by the court of 
faulty jury instructo>ns, recepto>n of perjured Strte • 
testimony, and fartum of the court 1° furnish him the 
advice and assistance of an attorney during the various, 
stages of trial and appeal. Judge CASEY noted thrt such 
motion aad the argument in support thereof had been prepared 
personally by subject and that, alhMugh they were_obviously 
based on similar melons Md arguments of other prisoners 
which he knows to be on file at the Missouui Stat-.- Petl.ttntiary 
as models for individual.motions prepared by other prisoners, 
they were ably prepared, were on a par ^th similar m'otions 
and arguments regularly prepared by practicnng attorneys w 
this areas and evidence a thorough knowledge and preparatoon 
on the part of the subject in regard to the speeific points 
of law involved. . ■

Judge CASEY stated that he had thereafter overruled 
subject's motion but that the Supreme Court of Mssoori had 
on Aprtl 12, 1967, reversed him- on this maater and ordered 
subject's.motion restored to his docket as of June 15, 1967. 
Judge CASEY noted’that the. matter had actually become academic 
as,of that date due to subject's escape. Judge CASEY stated 
he had appointed Attorney JOHN D. SCHNEIDER of St. Louj-s to 

■ r■tprtstnt subject in this matter, but that to, the ®xtent °f/!is 
knowledge SCHNEDDBR never saw the subject or had any c^ntact 
with him. • ’

■ - COVER PAGE & ■
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Judge CASEY stated that he had not become aware 
of subject's escape util fairy recently and that on receipt 
of such information he had immediately called the warden 
of Missouri State Peettlntitly and confrrrned the fact of 
subject's escape.

Attorney SCHNEIDER on May 1, 1968, fled a repot 
that subject had escaped and that no action was therefore 
possible on subjects motion at that time. Judge CASEY . 
stated that a summary of same had appeared in the St. Louis 
Daaly Record on May 8, 1968, and had not yet been p^S"up 
by“news”medra.

Judge CASEY further stated that the Circuit Attorney 
had thereafter med a motion to dismiss subject's motion 
■to vacate on the grounds that the post conviction remedy 
in Section 27.25 was not available to a person not in custody.

Judge CASEY expressed the opinion that in the light 
of Miranda and similar decisoons the subject might have an 
excoU-ent chance of vacating the original judgment and 
sentence at this time.

Judge CASEY stated that in his opinion two courses 
of action were open to him: First,- to summarily sustain 
the Circuit Attorney's motion and order subject's motiora io . 
vacate dismissed without prejudice, based on and using as a 
precedent the case of State versus CARTER as reported in 
11 Southwestern, page 979. In his estimation Wis me^ would 
attract no interest of the press and result in little if any 
publicity.

The second course of action open to him in his 
pinion appeared to be Iso enter an order pubbicly notifying 
subject that unless he gave himself up and prosecuted his 
motion by June 3, 1968, that, it would be dismissed,

Judge CASEY indicaeed he personally prefereed the 
second method due to the remote pcosibbiity that f thl mattor 
is given sufficient puMiciy “? the subjects iit:iii,.tlJIl’ 
it might be possible that he would recognise the pGiiibjl:ity 
of gaining freddmm on the armed robbery sentence and conclude 
that he might be able to beat the KING charge before a s^tt^rn 
jury, and might therefoee give himself up. Judge CASEY

COVER PAGE H

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SL: 44-775

recognized that this was an extremely tenuous possibility 
but stated that in his rstimatSon it appeared to be a slim 
chance to effect the apprehension of subject.

Judge CASEY stated he desired to bring the matter 
to the attention of the Bureau to be sure that neither 
action would prejudCce its iiieitigrtSnn in this case and 
to determine which, if either, of the above mentioned 
methods, might be deemed most advantageous to Bureau interests 
in this matter. He pointed out that the second method had 
the possible disadvantage of furnishing amnunitSon tt the 
news media and the "bleeding heart" element for criiicism 
along the Innes that if subject's imprisnnment had not been 
unjust he would not have felt impelled to escape and would 
probably thereafter not have kiHed KING.

Judge CASEY stated that the file on subject’s case 
is currently main-tamed in his personal possession and thtt 

'Usehas thus far.countered! news inquiries concerning the case by 
referrnng reporters to the Southwestern Second citatoon which 
reports subject's appeal as previously inentioned. He tttt^ 
that he did not know how long he would be able to maintain 
'an exclusive.possession of the file aid ntte that the 
"bleeding heart’ ammunition would be obtainable foom subject s 
motion and argument in support t:heresf regardless of what 
method he chose to resolve the matter of subjects motion 
to vacate. • ' . '

This matter was brought to the atteitSbn of the 
Bur^u and itss ^servations were requested with the recommendations 
of the St. Louis Di^soon,-b^ng that while it was an aiu:ill.aijry 
office and not in the possession of knowledge as tt aLl fjictts 
of the iiieitigatSin it appeared that the public order method 
of diSpSiing of subject’s motion might be preferable in that 
the Bureau should not be placed in the positSoi of having 
faieed to exppoit to the fuUest extent rvrn the most remote 
Posiibility of securing the appreheniioi of subject.

On May 13, 1968, the Bureau dtt^ttd that Judge 
CASEY be advised that the action he takes in the matter should 
be entirely with his own di.scre.tSsn and that the FBI was not 
in a position to rdiisr him or make any recommendation.

COVER PAGE I
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Judge CASEY was so advised and the Bureau’s 
appreciation for his concern for its interests was expressed 
to him.

COVER PAGE
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RE: ST. LOUIS CIRCUIT JUDGE 
JOHN C. CASEY

On May 22, 1968, St. Louis Circuit Judge JOHN C. CASEY 
advised SA HAROLD R. DOBSON that in connection with'a hearing 
on a state motion, to dismiss subjects motion to vacate the 
Judgement and sentience, of the court, in connect-ton with subjects 
1959 Kroger robbery conviction, which was scheduled to be heard 
before him on May 24, 1968, he had reached a decision to enter 
a'public order on that. date, for- subject to appear and .with_his 
attorney prosecut®.his'motion to vacate on or before June 3, 
1968, or face dismissal of his motion. Judge CASEY further 
advised that it was his intention at that time to make a state­
meat from the bench to the.effect that it appeared subject's 
motion to vacate would if it were properly presented and tolled 
by subject.-and his attorney. Judge. CASEY stated he anticipaeed 
his action, would,-result in considerable publicity as it would 
in effect give public notice that subject’s original conviction 
for armed robbery of the Kroger store , in 1959 vas stained 
uncbistitutionai methods and that subject had an excellent 
opportunity of vacating the original judgement and sent®^® 
provided he gave himself up and, with his attorney, properly 
prosecuted his m)iiin. ■ ’

' / Judge CASEY was mindtn!, however* fiber fact a^
considerable -number-of Negroes wuld b© concertratod in the 
Wasshngton, D. C., area at the time his order would ?» made, 
and that this concentratton would probably inceeaseuntol the 
©nd of May, 1968. He felt it might be entirely possible for 
some of the less qualifeed leaders of these people-o’ those 
mmlifeed leaders who desire to see rioting and destruction 
in .this country, to interpret his ruing ^pd remarks as an. 
indication of the intention of the white "*rstlblihlmeni to,. _.. - 
•whiewash" the murder or Dr. KING, by iniicltigg hhe p©^’^!^?^ of 
freenng KINGS murderer from a previous, charge. Judge CASEY
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reasoned that if a sufficient number of the concentrated Negroes 
gave credence to such a distcred interpretation* it appeared 
entirely possible to him that’ an insurrection, or at lewt a 
rioious condition might be, thereby, precipitaeed at Washington, 
D. C. He indicated that he desired some official observation 
concerning; the ioossiility of a result such as he eavisoonedL 
He noted that he could 'easily postpone the hearing until ^t^ 
the tremendous concentratoon of Negroes involved in the Poor 
Peoples* March on Waahington might be dispersed.

He was advised..that the ■matttr appeared to be .entirely 
within his own eiscrito<th as a Judge* and that while it was 
doubted that the Bureau would..presmae to advise hiar.in-.any. way 
on the mater-that due to the apparent pote^Ul for the . ... 
iri<5iiitttr<m of racial violence, the mater would be brought 
to the Bureau's attention for whatever observation it might 
feel to be of ptrttetnce ,to, the.matter.

. . This was accordingly.done.• . -
By telelype dated May 23, 1968, the Bureau directed 

that JUeg® CASEY be contacted' and advised that the matter was 
enn'ireiy within his own discretion, that the Bureau couW not 
advise him on.the .matter. . .It was also ..directed.-that hie be 
told that if he had any "reason’to believe hits action might 
result in .civil-.vioeence•that he should alert appropriate 
police agencies. . • - ■ ■ c

■ JUege CASEY was so advised prior to the time court
convenes on the morning, of-May 24, 1968.

, Later on the same:date, Judge CASEY advised SA DOBSON
that the hearing (had not developed alongthe Hness he had 
anticipated earler. that day in that the corart-appointed 
attorn^ for subject had objected strenuously to the ateempted 
i>tr«etaotO<» by M-mu of a «>Wiotof beet's ^cape 
©n hi.s Missouri State Prison record as being insufficient
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evidence without further qualification of RAY's escape. The 
attorney further took the-!porStiro that the presence of RAY 
was unnecessary' at a hearing oo the motion to vacate as said 
motion was based solely upon, the record which was available 
and which contained abundant evidence in support of the subjects 
mooion. Judge CASEY, therefore, took the matter under advisement 
and no ruinng. was made. ■ ; ■ - • . c _

Judge CASEY further advised that subject's attorney 
had been appointed to represent subject foioownng subject's 
escape and that the attonuey had stated in rpe0 court he had ' 
never seen the subject and had never been afforded an oppootunity 
to consult with him. ' , ■ '

Judge CASEY noted that there had been no reporters 
present in the courtroom during the hearing, and that he had 
not as yet seen any publicity.whatsoever on the mater.
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ADMINISTRATIVE

Information appearing on the following pages was 
furnished by JOHN EUGENE GAWRON who has been discontinued as a PCI 
because of his unieliability.

In evaluating the informatlnn provided by GAWRON 
as set forth on the follownng pages, it is to be noted that other 
iivlstigatlin conducted by St. Louis i.n this' case, including 
interviows with JAMES H. (JIMMIE) CARPENTER and JOHN PAUL VELANTI, 
dearly refects that the "JIMMIE" and "JOHNNIE" referred to by 
GAWRON are unquestionably CARPENTER and VELANTI respectively. 
Furthermore, it has been determined that CARPENTER was incarcerated 
in the St. Louis City Jail from June 5, 1967 to March 1, 1968. ' 
In view of this, CARPENTER could not have been engaged in other 
activitees during that period of time which activitees are ascribed 
to hi by GAWRON. It thus appears certain that informatlin furnsheed 
by GAWRON must be considered unll•lliable and that in certain lsseniial 
respects it is completely false.
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Date ' 5-21-68 ______

Source was recontacted May 9, 1968, by 
SA PATRICK W. BRADLEY and'SA ALBERT J. RVSHISG, at which 
time he furnished the folOowing additional information.

From about 10:010 p.m. on the night of May 8, 1968, 
until 1:00 a.m. that night, source was at the Grapevine Tavern, 
at which time JOHN RAY was also there. JOHN RAY drove source 
home at. about 1:00 a.m. On this occasion JOHN RAY told source 
that JERRY RAY was still in the St. Louis area but had been __ 
at the resddenee of their father in north Missouui. JOHN SAY 
expressed expectation that JERRY would be coming in during 
the course of the evening while source was at t;he tavern. „ 
JERRY did not appear there, however*, and at th© time of ih^ 
inteivlw, source has not seen JERRY. On this. occa^nsource 
had no conversation with JOHN RAY regarding subject JAMES SARL 
RAY. Source has not seen nor talked with CAROL PEPPER since 
the tine source was previously contacted.

Interviewing Agents made reference to source during 
this interv^ of the information he had previously furnsshed 
to the effect that JOHN RAY and CAROL PEPPER had indicated to 
source in about the latter part of June, 1967, that they had 
knowledge of the subject's whereabouts at that tme in Omaha 
and Los Arnjeles. Source was advised that this had not been 
corroborated in interveooi with JOHN RAY and CAROL PEPPER, 
who had denied to the FBI that they had any knowledge 
regarding subject's whereabouts since subject's escape from 
the Missouri State Pettittiary (MSP). n was explained to 
source that it was very important to resolve this convict; 
and inquiry was made of him as to whether he was quite certain 
that the information he had furtiished in this regard previously 
was absolutely true and accurate. He st;at:id t;sat he was Q^!-:® 
certata in this regard and that the information he had tar- 
niched was positively true bitttat he could ^d™ fitter 
details regarding the information he had furnished, ^kc® 
this was all the infomation that had been provided him. It
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was pointed out to source that under the circmlstances it 
appeared that either he or JOHN RAY and CAROL PEPPER had 
lied to the FBI, and he was spccrfirally asked Whether he 
had in any manner led to us Concerning this information, 
and it was pointed out to him that if he had Med in any way, 
it would be much better for him to correct such falsifCcation 
now than at a later date. Source said he had positively not 
Med. He reluctantly acknowledged that if JOHN RAY and CAROL 
PEPPER had denied any knowledge of subjects whereabouts after 
his escape from the penntentiary, then they had Med in that 
regard, although he added i.n that connection that he could 
not say that JOHN RAY and CAROL PEPPER had had direct contact 
with the subject, but their inoormatoon may have come to 
them indirectly so far as source was aware.

With regard to the inoormatoon source claimed to 
have received indicatnng that subject had been in Omaha or 
Los Angeles as previously referred to, inquiry was made of 
source as to whether it was JOHN RAY or CAROL PEPPER who had 
made the spee^Oc statements and furnshhed the speecfic '
information to source, He stated it was his rtcolltrtOoo 
that aMhough JOHN RAY was the one who did most of the talknng 
i.n the conversations referred to, CAROL PEPPER also indicated 
by her comnents that she and JOHN RAY both had the same 
information regarding..the .aUged presence of subject in 
Omaha and Los Angeles. .

Source commented that he hadsead in the papers 
that subject, ungear the name GALT, had apparently had con- 
si derate amount of money and had been able to peel off $20 
bills from a large roll of money when he pur-chased an auto- 
iibilt. In that regard source said he had some idea as to 
what might have been the source of that money and hehoped and 
expected that within a week or so he would be able to furnish 
his ideas i.n that regard.. - When pressed for further details ' 
at this t;iit, the foMownng informatoon was tMctied from 
source.

After source was released .bn bail from the St. Louis 
City JaM on June 23 or 24, 1967, he read in the Chicago 
"Tribune” newspaper a few days later, possibly only a day or 
two after his release from jail, of a bank robbery which had. 
occurred i.n a southern state. He recognised this bank and
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its lbcttion as a bank which he and subject RAY had eased on 
two Fridays during the periods 1959 when source and subject 
were closely associated. .They traveled by automobile ftoa 
St. Louis on those occasions in casing the -bank, and on two 
or three subsequent'occasions when1, subject and source were in 
the same vidnity they again locked the bank ©ver. They had 
planned to.hit the bank in a robbery on a Friday as they were 
aware that that was.a payroll day when the bank handled con­
siderable amounts of money. When they initially cased the 
bank they observed several police officers in unHom who were 
around th© bank, but on later occasions they did not observe 
the presence of police officers. At that period of time, when 
they were casing the bank and planning a possible robbery, 
source was suffering a physical disability because of injuries 
to his legs and feet which had occurred earlier in the course 
of'the comaission of a burglary in northern Missouri when 
source was almost caught and had to drop from an upper story 
window, causing his legs and feet to be seriously injured, 
resulting in his hospitalization for a time. Because of this, 
source concluded that he was not physically able to go on the 
robbery at the tme they wore casing the bank and the job 
never cam® off, and subject was thereafter apprehended at 
St. Louis in a robbery and sentenced to the penitentiary.

A few days after source read in the Chicago "Tribune"' 
of the robbery of this bank, he was visited at his residence 
by an unnamed aiddle-a^d man, whom source had previously 
known in St. Louis in 1959, and whom he thinks he probably 
intridu<®i to subject in 1959. This man, whom source decinaed 
to name, told source he had been on a bank robbery and he dis­
played a valise full of money. Source, during the visit;, had 
told his visitor that he was har’d up and broke at that time 
and the man took $250 from the'valise and gave it to source, 
which source assumed was in the mature of a loan. Inf ©motion 
furnished by the man to source was to the effect that the money 
in the valise was the .loot from the bank robbery. Either frm 
what the man told source or from the news article previously 
referred to, source learned that the amount of loot obtained 
in the .robbery was approximately $5©,©@©, and that an additional 
stoabl© amount of money had been missed in the robbery, which 
money was in the bank vault. The $250 give® to source by the ,
man consisted of one $50 bill, according to source's rec©llectioil,

COVER PAGE Q

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



4

SL 44-775

and other smiler bills. Source is uncertain in his recollec­
tion, but either from what the man told him or from what source 
had read in the newspaper he■understood that the bank referred 
to by the man was the bank referred to- in the news article.

It is source's recollection that the visit from 
this man who gave source $250 occurred a few days prior to his 
conversations with JOHN RAY and CAROL PEPPER, in which they 
indicated to source that they had knowledge of subject's 
whereabouts, including his alleged presence in Omaha and Los 
Angeles.

Source has had contact with the man who visited him 
as referred to on only one subsequent occasion, and he estimates 
this was about six weeks ago, at which time the man again stopped 
by source's residence for a short visit. Although source had 
originally assumed that the $250 was a loan from this man, the 
mtter of the $250 was not brought up by either of them at the 
ttae of this latter visit. From. his. conversation with this 
man, source learned that the man's accomplice in the tank 
robbery previously referred to was subject, JAMES EARL RAY® 
and source gained the impression from the man that there wen 
probably one or mon additoonal accomplices who wen not 
identified to source. ’ '

Source stated he was not ready at this time to fur­
nish further details regarding the exact lotion of the tank 
or the identity of the man- who gave him $250. He was pressed 
for information l@rtaitltne to the ideal; ity and locatoon of the 
baak, and it was elicteed from him that the bank was in a . 
southern state. He acknowledged that by a southern state he 
^ant a state far south, such as Louisaata or Alabama, and he . 
added "or Mississippi’’ but denied that the state was actually ' 
Mississippi. He said the place where tae tank was looted was 
not just a smU town and that the. city or town was located 
near a river which constitutes a state boundary. Source 
learned from the unnamed man t;hat the persons who rotaed 'the .
bank were in the bank for only a minute or two and made a 
g©taway in which they crossed the river on a bridge into an 
^joining state. Source said that it was entirely .possible . 
that they could have been across this bridge and in another 
state within five minutes frm the tme they left the tank.
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■ Source said he wanted to wait at least a few days
before he furnished further information, implying that within 
that- period of .time he might again be in touch with the 
unnamed man and would endeavor to ascertain the identities 
of any additional accomplices. He said he was not sure he 
was ready at this time to reveal the identity of the unnamed 
man and wanted to defer this deciL8ion. • It was discussed 
with source the pcoslbility of whether he might immediately 
reveal all details in his possession if a payment of money 
could be made to him for such, and he indjCsated he would be 
receptive to such payment., but concluded after some apparent 
cin3iddration that he felt it would have to wait for at least 
a few days. He made a comment'to the-'effect that he wanted 
to make'sure he was "clear" himeef.- It .was'el.i®iiei foom 
source that the unnamed man he referred to has not been a 
resident of St. Louis but is beHoved by source to be from 
the ’’southwest part of. the .country", and source beieeves he 
has served txmd in a penitentiary, possibly in Afeanw. 
Source also indicated he has gained an impressooffi that the

■ man has probably spent errd.tiae in Mesico.

Source said the reason he had not mentioned the 
maater of the bank robbery, earlier was because he had ^M 
that there was already enough of a rap against subject RAY, 
and he did not behove that there would be any great interest 
in the additirnal charge invrlvtng the robbery. Source said 
that he hopdi to be able within a few days or a week or so 
to furnish aid:ltroia.l details and that he would do so at a 
later time if possible.
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Source was recontacted on May 14, 1968, by 
SA GEORGE M. PEET and ALBERT J. RUSHING. Inquiry was made 
of source at this tine regard!ng•other occupants of the two 
buildings at 1805-1807 South Eleventh Street ©f which source 
is the caretaker. It was ascertained that source is currently 
the-only occupant of-the i-unit buiOdnng facing the street 
and numbered'1805-1807 South Eleventh Street. Source's unit 
which he occupi.es is on the fiist floor at 1807; South '
Eleventh. The last previous occupant of the unit on the 
first fooor numbered 1805 South Eleventh was JAMES H. RAMSEY 
who, according to'-source, moved in there, about the first of 
By, 1967. Source and RAMSEY 'were both arreseed on June 2, 
1967, by the St. Louis Police Department on a burglary charge 
for which source wjmbthereafter confided in the city jail as . 
has been previously referred to. .

’ 1 . . . .• Both source and RAMSEY were riteaned on bond from 
the city jail on about June 23 or June 24, 1967, and RAMSEY 
at that tmi» stayed for a couple of days, with source at 1807 
South Eleventh. RAMSEY then went back to Weiner, Arkansas, 
where his parents reside for a tme but came back to St. 
Louis in the latter part of September, 1967, and again lived 
at 1805 South Eleventh on the first four. Both source and 
RAMSEY were sentenced on the burglary charge in St. Louis 
in October, 1967, source receiving six months probatoon and 
RAMSEY receiving a sentence of nine, months probation which 
source' Sleeves expires in July, 1968. In February, 1968, 
RAMSEY left 1805 South Eleventh Street, St. Louis, and, 
returned to his home and the home of his parents at Weener, 
Arkansas, with the permission of his probatoon offcer.

With regard to the buildnig at the rear of th^ 
buildnng referred to above source advised the rear buiOdnng 
bear’s only the number 1805 South Eleventh. It also is 'a 
2~nt©ry 4-f^iOy unit but' neither of the two units on the 
first fooor is occupied at this tine. The second fooor 
front is currently occupied by a woman ns^ed JUANITA =
HERNANDEZ (phonetic) and the second four rear is occupied 
by a woman named MURIEL MC NICKOL8. ,
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'Source advised no further mil has been received 
at his residence for JOHN RAY.. • ;

' Inquiry was mad© of source regarding the manner in 
which he first learned that subject RAY had escaped in April, 
1967, from the Missouri Stat® Penitentiary (MSP) and he 

■ furnished the follwlng information in that regard:
. After sources arrest in St. Louis on June 2, 1967, 

and while he was thereafter in the St. Louis City Jail in 
June, 1967, there wee’s also confined in the jail three other 
persons all of whom had apparently been coofnn®d previously 
at the MSP and it was one or ail of these three persons, 
according to source’s reclll®ctioo, who first inoomed him 
that subject RAY had escaped. One of these persons was DANNY 
GRINDSTAFF (DANIEL GEORGE GRINDSTAFF, FBI #443 4963, St. Louis 
Police Department #56472). Another was CHARLIE HAGERMAN 
(pSono®tc). Source cannot recall the identity of the third •
person and has never seen this third man again and does not 
know anything else about him.

Inquiry was made of source as to who it was that 
had come to his r®sddeo©® on the night of May 13, 1968, in an 
automobile and visited him there. He said that JIMMIE CRALWFOIDD 
(he was uncertain regarding the last name of this person but 
beieeved it was CRAWFORD or something like that) and another 

„ man had come to source’s residence at about 8:00 p.m. or 
8:30 p.m., May 13, 1968. Source had become acquainted with 
CRAWFORD fonwirnng source’s arrest ©n June 2, 1967, when source 
was first held for three or it our days in the Central Dstriot 
Holdover of the Police Department before being transferred to 
the city jail. Source and CRAWFORD were cellmates during

.those few days in the holdover. Later while at the city jail
in June, 1967, source also saw CRAWFORD a few ■femmes in the 
jail but they were on different tiers in the jail and they did 
not actually converse while in the jail.. Wile they were ' 
ceieed together in the holdover, however, source learned from 
CRAWFORD that he had served sentences previously in the MSP. .

When CRAWFORD-came to source9s residence on the 
evening of May 13, 1968, CIAWSOS© was accompanied by another 
man and source b®l®ev<ei CRAWFORD mentioned the other man's
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first name but source did not pay attention and does not remem­
ber th© name, CRAWFORD and this other man were at source9® 
residence about, 10 or 15 minutes, . When they first arrived 
CRAWFORD asked source whether there was anything doing and 
source understood firm this that CRAWFORD) meant did source 
have any burglary jobs going. Source told him there was 
nothing doing at this time. ;

During the conversation CRAWFROD indicated he was 
down on his luck and asked source 'for money for meals. Source 
gave-.him either $3 or $4 in cash. Also during this visit 
CRAWFORD asked' source whether he knew JIMMIE RAY and source 
replied, "Hell yes^ I know him well." GRAW0ID3 asked source 
whether the latter knew RAY was out and source replied to 
the effect that he knew RAYwas out and heard it also that 
RAY was "red hot" and that they were really looking for him. 
Source said there, was no further conversation that he could 
redll and that CRAWFORD, and the other man left after they 
had been there about 10 ©r 15 minutes.

. During the time that -CRAWFORD and the other man 
visieed source on the evening of May 13, 1968, a fried of 
source named J. H. MC CORHCK was. present inasmuch as 
MC CORRCK was there visiting with, source before CIAWnORRD 
and the other man arr^ed. MC GORMICK had formerly .stayed 
part of the time with JAMES H. RAMSEY while RAMSEY was occupying 
the residence on the first fo©or at 1805 South Eleventh Striit. 
MC CORMICK now Uess at 2115a Park, St. Louis, and is employed 
by the Bee Lime Truck Company.in St. L^is wtere he ^“““p 
trucks. MC CORHCK very often visits source at the latter7® 
residence in the evening after MCCORMIC gets off from work.

Inquiry was made of source concerning the bank robbery 
mtier rlifiriei to by him in a previous intervew and he was 
strongly advised and urged to furnish further details in that 
regard at this twe. Source insisted he was not yet ready to 
furnish further details. He was advised that a review of the 
"Chicago Tribune" newspaper for - the, latter part ©f Jure aad 
entire month of July, 1967, discoosed no referead to a bank 
robbery such as he had described. Source insiseed that he had 
nevertheless read the news art ide concerang the robbery in 
the "Chicago Tribune" as he had previously stated, describng
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the news article as being a smll article, either from this 
Associated Press or the United Press.

In reviewing with source the information h© had 
previously furnished concerning the alleged bank robbery he 
refereed at this time to the.amount of the loot as having, been 
$48,000. He said that he ^ad read of the robbery in tie 
"Chicago Tribune"'a short ltime after his reesas® loom jail on 
June 23 of'24, 1967,:and when pressed for a more precise esti­
mate of the time interval he said that it was within a few days 
or perhaps several weeks after his re^e« foom jail and could 
have been as much as a month after' he was released from jail.

Source said it was eitier a few days or a few weeks 
after he had read of the robbery in the "Chicago Tribune" that 
the unnamed man gave him $250. It was at the .time of this 
man’s first visit and on the occasion when the man gave source 
$250 that the man told source the identity of the bank that 
the money in the valise had come out of and it was at the 
time of this same fiast visit that the man told source that 
JI1MIE RAY had been with him on the robbery.

Regarding the identity of the unnamed man source 
said he was not yet ready to reveal the identity of the man. 
He added that he does not actually know the mm's name but 
had always known him only.by a first name which he had always 
thought was probably a phony name and he said that he cannot 
now recaH even this first name.

When inquiry was made of source as to how the man 
could have known where source lived and could have found source 
there, source said he assumed that the man learned such infor­
mation fomm JIMMIE and he guessed that JIMHE might have 
obtained that information from some of JIMMIES r©lati©ei. 
Source, however, said he did not know ip@©ifically at all how 
the man might have found him.

Concerning the second and last v^it °f the » to 
source, soutc© on this occasion said that this second visit 
occurred three or four weeks after the man's first visit to 
source. At that time the man indicated he was just coming 
through St. Louis and had merely stopped in briefly to s©© 
source. The man had a cup of coffee with source and subject
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RAY was not mentioned on the occasion of this second visit 
nor was the fact that the man had previously given source 
$250 mentioned on the occasion of this visit.

Various inconstattencieg in the foregoing informa­
tion furnished by source on- this occasion were pointed out 
to him, including the fact that source now said the man's 

.second visit occurred three or four weeks after the first 
visit whereas he had previously said the second visit had 
occurred about six weeks ago. Source said he could not be ' 
sure and that "as I’^e told you, my brain doesn't always work 
right."

During the rather lengthy interview with source, 
efforts were made to identify the town in which this aieeged 
bank snobbery occurred duriig the summer of 1967. He indicated 
the bank was about.eight blocks from the .central business 
section of twn in a city; of abou't 50,0)00 to 60,0)0)0 population, 
that there was a residential area near the bank which was a 
new buildnng in 1959, and! was legated on a corner with a 
parking lot adjacent to the bank. He indicated that it was 
not far from a bridge across the Mississippi River. During 
the getaway the individual who gave him the $250 got out of 
the car and walked maybe one-fourth or one-half.mile north 
of the bridge and with the loot walked across a railrad•bridge 
while apparently subject RAY reportedly drove across the bridge. 
He indicated.th©■police department was on the road leading 
from the bank to the bridge.' At on© tine he indicated the 
city was Memphis. On another occasion he said that it could 
have been Memphis or was des© t;o Memphis or was ■ laid out 
like Memphis. At the conclusion of this extended inquiry 
concerning the locatoon of the bank he again indicated that 
he would wait unnil he thought the tme was right to tell 
us because he wanted a few more'days to determine if someone 
©Is© was also aware of the robbery in order that source night 
not be necessarily fingered as a source of tile information. 
He said that he thought in a few days he night be able to 
work it out so that someone ©Is© might actually be blaned 
in that regard. He did say that th© bank was on th© east 
sid© of th© Mississippi River. When pressed as to whether 
th© story of th© bank robbery which he had rtl&eei and in 
which he had now furnihhed various conniictnng details was
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actually true he insisted.that the basic facts as he had 
related them were the truth.

’ Source was advised that infomation had been
received to the effect that in about May, 1967, subject RAY 
had been reportedly seen on various occasions in the immediate 
vicinity of source’s residence on South Eleventh Street, such 
iufomatonn indicatteg that RAY was actually very possibly 
with source and that source may have been keeping him at that 
time. Source empphaically denied this and also denied that 
he had any contact with RAY since the latter's escape from, 
the penitentiary in April, 1967. Source said t;hat if RAY 
had in fact been seem near source’s resde@ac® he certainly 
never contacted sous?©© or came in source’s residence. He 
said that any infomatten to the contrary was positively a 
"bum steer”.

• During the course of this iaterveew it was aseer-
:tateed from source that he had in the previous interveew 
erroneously referred to th® name of tie bar in St. Louis 
which he and subject RAY frequented in 1959. 'He said this 
bar was not Ruby’s Bair but at that tine had the name Oppl’s 
Bar and was later known as th© Haven Bair.
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. Source was recontacted on May 22, 1968. Source 
advised that no additional information regarding the possible 
whereabouts of JAMES EARL RAY had- com© to his attention. He 
advised that within the past several days h@ had not had occa­
sion to talk with CAROL PEPPER, although during that period 
he had talked a couple of tmes-with JOHN RAY, but the latter 
mentioned nothing concerning JAMES EARL RAY on those occasions.

Source stated he was not aware that JOHN RAY may 
have made a trip to Clifornia or elsewhere in the summer 
of 1967. •

With regard to a bank robbery to which source had 
referred in previous interviews, source at this the furnished 
the following information. The bank which was robbed was a 
bank in Alton, Illinois, but source does not remember th® 
name of the bank. The amount of loot obtained in the- robbery 
was approximately $28,000. In previous inteavteewn source 
had intentionally furnshhed incorrect information regarding 
the locatoon of the bank and the amount of the loot in order 
that the bank robbery to which he had referred might not be 
•idenOified. However, the other information which he furnSshed 
regarding the bank robbery in previous interne©#® was correct.

Source was released from the St. Louis City Jail 
on about June 23 or 24, 1967. About a couple of weeks later 
he read in the "Chicago Tribune" and in one of the St. Lous.® 
newspapers about the robbery of the bank in Alton in which 
approximately $28,000 in cash had been obtained. The new 
article indicated that the robbers had missed! an additional 
$20,000 because they ducked out too quickly while a teller 
went to the vault to get additoonal money.

Upon reading in. the newspaper of this teak robbery, 
source recognised the bank as one which he and JAMES SARL RAY 
had cased in 1959.

.A few days after reading in the newspaper about 
this bank robbery, a man cane to see source at the latter’s
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home. This mm's first name is JIMMIE,'and source cannot 
rmember his last name. Source nad originally become 
acquainted with JIMMIE in 1959 in the vicinity of Sarah and 
Olive Streets in St. Louis, and he believes he introduced 
RAY to JIMMIE in 1959. The name CRAWFORD, which source had 
furnsshed in a previous interveew as the possible name of 
this man JIMMIE, was in error, and source now is certain that 
the man’s sir name is not CRAWFORD. When JUICE came to 
source’s home a few days after source had read of the robbery 
in a newspaper, he came by himseef and was carrying a valise 
or briefcase, which he opened and which contained a lot of 
money which was strapped. J!MIE told source this money was 
from the bank robbery in Alton, the same robbery of which 
source had read in the newspaper. J^IE told source that 
JMIE and RAY had pulled this robbery. .Source inquired of 
JHUE as to how they got by any road blocks. JMMIE told 
source that one of them had crossed the Mississippi River in 
an automobile via the Lewis and Clark Bridge into Missouri, 
and the other one walked across a raOoaad bridge over the 
'Mississippi River, these two brddges being within view of 
each other. JIMMIE did not tell source whether it was he or 
RAY who drove across the river Un the automobile and did not 
say which one of them carried the loot. In talknng to source, 
JURE did not indicate that .more persons than JIMMIE and RAY 
were involved in the robbery, but source assumed that there 
might wll have been a "wheel man" to drive the car, and he 
would have been in addition to JIMMIE and RAY. JZWIE told 
source that he and RAY were not masked during the robbery 
but wore "tips", which source understood'to mean, they wore 
tips on their Pagers which had been cut from rubber gloves. 
JIMMIE told source that when they left the bank the police 
were already on the way there. During’this visit JMHE 
asked source how he was fixed financially, and source told 
him "not too good". JIMMIE, then gave source $250 from the 
valise or briecease. This money consisted of two packages 
of $1 bills totaUng $100 each, these two packages being 
strapped, and one $50 bill. Wien JBME left source ©n this 
occasion, JIMMIE commented thathe would see source later. 
During this visit and their conversation, JMMIE did not 
indicate to source any further information regarding the 
whereabouts of RAY, either'at this tme or any other time.
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• At a to which source estimates to be two or to 
maths after the above visit;, JMMIE again came to source’s 
residence. JIMMIE was alone and came in an automobile, but 
source did not observe this car sufficiently to be able to 
describe it at all. ' On the occasion of this visit, JIMMIE 
merely passed the -me of day with s?”" and had a cuP of 
coffee with hm. JMME commented that he was "going down 
south" but did not specify ‘wh^e or why h® was going. There 
was no mention made during this visit of th© bank robbery or 
of RAY or of the $250 JMM» previously gave source.

Source believes he did not see JMMIB again Oil any 
other-occasion uatil Monday,, May 13, 1968, when J MM IE ea®e 
to source’s residence at about 9:00 p.®., after dark* A^tS^L 
■man whom source never had seen before came with J EMMIE. J MM IE 
introduced the other man by the first name JOHNNIE. JOHNNIE 
t©ld source he was from New Orleans and mentioned that he had 
"taken a pinch" in Kansas City but did-mot say wh®n this • 
occurred; source beltos JCHEEIE said it was a «u°®* «p- 
J HMDS asked source if the latter had any money aad stated 
he and JOHNNIE needed something to sat on. Source thereupon 
gave J MM IE $2. J MM IE asked source whether the latter had 
J "heater" (gun). Source told J MMIB he °MIjoL^vL? he??' 
right now but could have one tie next day. J MME then told 
source he and JOHNNIE-would oome tack later. J ^M and 
JOHNNIE then left after having been at source ® residence 
about ten or fiteen minutes*.

Later that same night, May 13, 1968, source ^^ 
©ut and saw a frend in St. Louis from whom- he borrowed a . 
.38 caliber revolver, make unknown, whim was nickel PlaJed, 
had a six-tach barrel and had a regular brdwn-coloeed grip. 
This was a five-shot Welver, and when s©urc® obtained it 
from his friend, one chamber was empty and the other four 
chambers were loaded w.th Uw ammuition. Source does not 
desire to reveal the identlty of the frewd fro® whem.h!. 
borrewd this gun stating, however, tMt th@ fresnel is in 
St. Louis. •

The next evening?, May 14, 1968, at about 9:00 pm!’ 
JEME and JOHNNIE both came back to source’s r@sid®M®, &nd 
^terthey had r couple of beers with source ta the tatters

COVSR, PAGE BB

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



4

SL 44-775 -

backyard,' they went insided, source's residence. Source at that 
time gave JIMMIE the gun he^d borrowed, fm his friend. 
During their conversation at this time, JIMMIE commented to 
th© effect, "Vm on the north sidle this time”, by which . 
source understood JIMMIE was living/in the north part of St. 
Louis. Neither JIMMIE nor JOHNNIE specified t© source'• the 
purpose for which they desired th® gun, but source understood 
from their remarks that they wanted it for some unspecifeed 
robbery,. JIMMIE commented to source to the effect that "Ill 
have to skip. Ive about $1,000 worth of clothes which I'll 
bring here for you to hold for me." Source expressed to 
JIMMIE Ms willtnnaess to hold the clothing for JIMMIE. •

During their conversation at this time, JIMMIE or 
JOHNNIE noted that as piece of the gun located at the rear of 
the cyltnd®r was broken off in such a manner that the bullets 
in the cylinder could fall out. Either JIMMIE or JOHNNIE 
asked source whether he had any adhesive tape, and source 
did then produce a roll of adhesive tape. JIMMIE and JOHNNIE 
then put tape on the'gun behind the cylinder so that the 
bullets would not fall out.

It is the recollectoon of source that his friend, 
JOE MC COMMICE, arrveed at source's residence, but not until 
after JIMMIE and JOHNNIE had departed, and he beieeves 
MC CORMICK did not see- them there. .

Source has not had any subsequent contact at all 
with JIMMIE or JOHNNIE, and they have not returned the gun. 
Source has been carefully watching the newspapers and list©ntng 
to news reports, but has not heard of any job which h@ beieeves 
they might have pulled. Source recalls that on the occasion 
when he gave JIMMIE the gun, JIMMIE commented to the ’effect, 
"I'll see you tomorrow or the next day”, and also to the effect, 
"We’ll remember.you for the heater."

Source describes JIMMIE as a white male, about 45 
to 50 years of age, 5 feet 7 inches and of slender build. 
He does not recall a deseripto©n of JIMMIE’S hair. Source 
recalls that JIMMIE at sometime mentioned that he served tme 
in Arkansas and spoke also of having served tme in the 
Missouri State Pentt®ntiiry. at Jefferson City.
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Source describes JOHNNIE as being about 30 to 35 
years of age, clean cut In appearand, black hair,, sharp 
dresser, somewhat shorter and heavier than JIMMIE,

JHKH is the same person who shared a cell with 
source la the St. Louis Police Department Holdover for two 
or three days after ‘source was first arrested in early June, 
1967, and JIM1E is the same person whom source later saw 
during the month of June, 1967, in the St. Louis City Jail, 
although they were not on the same tier in the jail.

' Source feels certain that the bank which was robbed 
as reflected in the newspaper and as referred t© by J MME 
is the same bank which sour’d and JAMES EARL RAY cased in 
1959. This bank is in Alton, Illinois. Source and RAY 
cased it on two or three occasions in 1959. They planned 
that in the robbery source would carry a sawe~off 'shotgun 
which he already had in his possession and would stand inside 
the bank door with the shotgun while RAY carrying a pistol 
would take the money from the bank tollers. It was planned 
that source would guard the door at the bank until RAY com­
pleted taking the money from the teUors, and then they would 
both leave the bank. They planned to use as their getaway ' 
automobile an old car of sone sort which RAY then had and • 
which they planned to park in the bank parking lot immediately 
adjacent to the bank. They planned to use a stolen license 
plate on the car. After the jobbery they planned to go to 
a rooming house in Alton, where they would already have 
obtained'a roe® and where they would already have stored 
f?ood and necessary supplies. They planned to remain in this 
rooming house for at least a week after the robbery. Source 
had already spotted the particular rooming‘house where they 
expected to obtain a room, and he had located it because it 
had a sign in front shown® there were rooms for rent there. 
Sour’d and RAY planned to park their automobile in an area • 
immmeiately behind the rooming house which.is reached off a 
small strut or allLey behind the house, and by parking the 
car in this position immediately behind the house, it would 
be substaIitially concealed.

Source on May 22, 1968, accompanied interve®wing 
Agents to Alton, nmnois. He directed Agents to a locatoon
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where he pointed out th® Bank of Alton,, and he stated this 
was the bank trf which he had referred,• In the course of 
locating the bank, source commented that he had not been in 
Alton since 1959, but he remembered that there was a drugstore 
near the bank bearing in its name the word "Dick’s". He also 
commented during the course of locating the bank that he 
remembered that a Washington Avenue bus passed on the main 
street in front .of the bank. Upon locating the bank bulldog 
and viewing it, source commented that the buildng had 
apparently been remodeled since he last saw it in 1959. He 
said that in addition to the. present min front door there 
had been in 1959 a side door on the side of the bank where 
there are now located drive-in windows. He recalled that in 
1959 the drive-in windows were not on the side of the buildng 
where they are now located, but were on the back wall of the 
buildnng. Source than accompanied Agents and directed them 
to the rooming house to which he had referred. The house to 
which he directed Agents and which he then pointed out is a 
house bearing the address 1209 Fourth Street in Alton. Upon 
viewing this house at this time, source commmed that there 
were steps going down from the front of the house to a base­
ment level and it was the baseKent level in which he and RAY 
had hoped to obtain a room in 1959. ,
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1. •
A source, 1807 S. Eleventh Street, 

St. louis, Missouri, was recontacted May 31, 1968.

Source advised that mo further infomation what­
ever had come to his attention bearing on the. possible 
whereabouts of JAMES EARL RAY. Source said he'had. not
seen JOHN RAY or CAROL PEPPER during the preceding week 
but he thought be might see CAROL PEPPER within the 
following day or two since he owed her $40 he had 
borrowed from her and he expected she might come by to see 
hila in order to collect.

A photograph of jAMES h. CARPENTER, Federal 
Bureau of Investigation #30243, was exhibited to source. •
He identified this photograph as being a photograph of 
the person he had referred to in the previous intervew 
who visieed source in .about July, 1967, and told source 
at that time that he and JAMES EARL RAY had robbed the 
’bank at Alton, Illinois. He identifeed the photograph 
as being of the person previously referred to by source 
as JIMMY who gave source $250 on the occasion referred 
to above. He further identified the photograph as being 
of the person he referred to as JIMMY who visieed source 
on May 13, 1968, and May 14, 1968, with JOHNNY (last name 
unknown)1, and to whom source had provided a .38 caliber 
revolves1. •

Source was then advised that it had been deter­
mined that the person depicted in th® photograph was actually 
in the St. Louis C.ty Jail at the time of his alleged visits to source tn 1967, »n« a* t* tm® of the robbery ofthe
bank at Alton, Umms. It was pointed out to him that the 
innomation he had provided in that regard was, therefore, 
false. Source, then said he had realised for the past eight 
days that he had give® the Federal Bureau of Investigatoon
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"a bum st^ee” and that the i®fom^atiin■ he had previously 
furnished was a "bum beef” concerning JIMMY with regard 
to the Alto® bank robbery, In referring to JIMMY at this 
time source referred to him as JIMMY CARP’WK saying he 
now recalled that CARPENTER was the last name of the JIMMY 
he had been referring to. . .

Source said that during the past eight days he had 
bun thinking about this matter and had decided it was actually 
some other JIMMY who had given him the $250 and told him he 
had robbed the bank with JAMES EARL RAY.

Source reiterated that JIMMY CARPENTER was the person 
who visited. source with JOHNNY on May 13 and 14, 1968, and to 
whom source gave the gun, Soucesaid he now realised he ■ 
actually became acquainted with JIMMY CARPENTER for the first 
time in June., 1967, when they were in jail together in St. Louis. 
He said the other JIMMY he had refered to, the one who gave source 
$250 and told source he had robbed the bank at Alton with RAY 
was a person withhim source had become acquainted in 1959 in 
St. Louis. He insisted he did not know the last name; of this 
JIMMY and said he could not think of anyone at all who night 
know this JIMMY except JAMES EARL RAY. Source insisted that 
it was his recollection he had intocduced JIMMY and RAY in 
1959. •

It was pointed out to source that since the infoma­
tion he had furnished about JIMMY CARPENTER and the bank robbery 
now appeared to be false, source might also be lying about the 
ia”ticipation of RAY in the bank robbery. Source insisted that 
the otherwise unknow JIMMY (last name unknown) had visited him 
in 1967, as previously stated and told hi® of RAYs participa­
tion with JIMMY in the robbery.
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RE: jOHLESGENELGAW^^ SUBJECT RAY

AT ST. LOUIS, MISSOUR>:

. On 5-14-68, SA ALBERT J. RUSFOG checked records 
of thio St. Louis Police Dept, for pertiient information re­
garding the arrest of JOHN EDGENE GAWRONF on 6-2-67, by the 
St. Louis Police Dept. The following copies of reports and 
erntasponoen-cee pertinent, to that matter were obtained from 
the St. Louis Police Dept.: .

COVER P;
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Bi
2. AGmp.D|.CTeln^

I IE ik rETorted TO POLICEgTEISTRICT

^67—724 A.M. I 3rd
I & TIME INSPTE. SITE

_JUnknown _

METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT 
| OF THE CITY CF ST. LOUIS

Burglory Report (to include attempts)
3. BLOCK NO.

(

16-1-6 7 JJ3 0AM.J.6-2-.6 7 7051M
ICTIM (IF FIR

Gibbs

W

17. OCCUPATION14. SEX 15. AGE 16. NATIVITY

M 38 Mo.

4. HOW COMPLAINT RECEIVED : 
(Q-^RAE’O c . ) STAT-

ACTIVE
INACTIV

) CITIZEN ( ' D) ON VIEW
7. LOCATION OF OCCURRENCE

1801 S. 11th St
10. RESIDENCE ADDRESS (BUS. ADDRESS, IF FIRM)'

3A23-Wi_sc_onsin
13. MARITAL 

STATUS ( ) CXPOESIEES

Merchant .M
USED - (
___ Li

)TORCH
)OTHER

:0. CAN SUSPECT BE IDENTIFIED BY: 21. BUREAUS NOTIFIED (INDICATE LAST NAME IN SPaCO)'

NO )VICTM ( )WTTnES3
:3. VEHICLE 

USED:
COLOR

YEAR

KMnez^^SCre^^
MAKE LICENSE

Unk.
I. PERSON REPORTING OCCURROCCE TO POLICE

GrObilli-Don__________
. PERSON WHO SECURED PREMISES AND TIME

BODY
25~.*RESIDECEE ADDRESS

— 1107 a Soulard
29. RESIDENCE ADDRESS

OTHIER

L .Gibb Arthur
132. PERSON WHO EISCOVECED T C CRIME

- Same as #24
36. WITNESSES NAME

B.
NON

40. TRADEMARKS OF SUSPECTS

_ Business. -Bungler
■4 3. PERSONS WAOTEDOOR ARRESTED

k_Ramse
|EST. ( )

.3—James_Hc;nry_
ace sex AGE HGT WGT.

' COMPLAINT NUMBER_ 
- Uli’

8. TYPE OF PREMISES

Tavern .

( ) RIP

11. RES. PHONE 12. BUS. PHONE

.MO-J&m,AGaL-8353J_

( ) PUNCH

i ( ):carreed away

( ) WORKED COMBINATION

22. SCENE CX/MIINED FOR LATENT 
; FINGERPRINTS -

. j ( y YES ’ g ) I

26. RES. PHONE

___ NONE
30. RES. PHIONE

27. 3US. PHONE

-NONE____
31. BL'S. PHONE

PERSONSWANTED/OR ARRESEED

BL.Gawron^JackJ^Qn.Q,.
EST. v( ) ^ACE SEE AGE' HGS. '

9"

__ 3 23-Wi s_co.ns.il n.
33. RE IEEN'CE ADDRESS

Same as $25
37. ADDRESS

NONE

41. FONS WHERE ENTRNNEE MAD1

-Pahel_under._foo.nt_w
44. ADDRESS

__1805.2SmthL_S._
HAIR

ADDRESS

34: RES. PHONE

NONE
38. RES.PPHOEE

NON*

fl-

35. BUS PH/ONE

___NONE—
39. BUS. PHONE

NONE

2. METHOD USED TO GAIN ENTRANCE

.QW _Kmock_oiUt.
CITY

EYES COMPLEXION BUILD)

. 18Q7L.S._11th_^T
HAIR EYES ICOMPLEXPNN!

Clotihgg

ShinL
CITY

BUILL I CLOTHING ■

•45.ARRESTNO

B-2074_ I ^

S
■J ARREST NO. 
2-2075—

•——••ACTUAL
46. 

ITEM 
2O._

QUAN.
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION, BRANE, & SERIAL NUMBER e VAL.UE £4 -

MONEY jewelry FLOS CLOTHIGG ALSO,/MIX TONAL RECE,

A.

B

C.

E

(B)

2

2

14

(C) !

Cases Falstaff Beer /

6 Packs Falstlff Beer

Packages various brands cigareM A* •
' 10.0° in quarters from juke box

(E)

,es

10.CC

(E)

1

(F) - (G)

4

(H)

2.76

.96

.25

(I)

5.552

1.82
3.50

10.0)0

20.84

(J)

2176

322 

\

601

STATE ALL OTHIER .Rc.UM.STXNCES OF THE OFF ENSE, USE CONTINUAOION FORM.
DIST.

L
TRANSCRIBED BY: i OCESSED BY: teletype number

NONE

EASE OF REPORT

6-2-67CLERK NO. DATE. CF.EKNQ EATE
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. • MEiROPOLhAN POLICE DEPARTMENT — CITY OF ST. LOUIS 
. • ’ ^NTNUATION REPORT A'

. • . ' ,•'•• _, FILE NO. . FOR RECORDS SECTOON

miomburglary and '.informed him of his

and waivingof his 
to this

an attorney, .be right 
fghtjo have ln attorn not afford one, the rig 
as made bp him it would'

2
PAIGE KO.__

Bind.

door

or

ano found 
i in his

OTHER CONTINUATION REPORT

' • ’ COMPLAINT NO.^L93—379—.—

o101o c'ar 0b0Uwas:04:spatcC0hlSodltCePtl;n^^ 5601,in charge of
and on arrival was met Gsavbitnv s-tla’*3 burglary itllth. & Soulard 
been walking on 11th St and bn who s'1’0 to the officer that he had 
out under a window of the tivern^tolSoiVhllth pl?’1 had been knocked . I Ivh. S It.

discovered thlttmWwooOitP^ XhCofrtmt of’this tavern and
tne window in the southeast corSr^f'^1%^ Mocked out under

make a OeaM 'h^^ ^^“^^ 'o
"the premises however discovered ^bNe-t-ea ngi s •-,’ to fb^d no one on of tPe tavern oed beed £^0^^^ locieo in the center
thit the. cigarette machine locaped on thA-Co AoX whs “’■ssine, further 
been forced open this beinc- ’ the^'e^ °°a1 of the tavern hod
of the machine. It'was curgbordcobydVthi^:id^ covering the front
there had been on unknofU0mCunfrUe0kte^ 0fter?rcekleC the door glass ' 
machine and the door of themachipe kld^of cigireb-es removed from the 
smeared on seme. o ma<?ine h10 spots of what appeared to be blood

that thArekwirehevePirbrBilr blit 11 tTttand On doing so found 
being broken in a trail Ip-IC^C t001^ on the sidewalk These bottles panel to the fhlttrllps ofh8g5lo^ beneath the'^1^
door. 5 S Uta. ano up the steps to the front

1805 S.Omh^d^ ddSeeFb^ BonoS door of

RAMSEY JAMES HENRY WMS--3-Ark^^^^ 1805 S.mh. St.
A.R. 3 — 2O74

, On being admitte 
he was under arrest for 
being the right to have 
during questioning, the 
"the event that he could 
aed that if a statment i court.

d to the houe

not to make a

those
him
sto rent

' ter

ail of bo title
ey relatiee
leading to his front

‘e fatn. Bini . 
cut tic him the

th broken

a c

sTaTe . thit he had 
er oott.es got on hi 
n he we' to bed fur 
only tame oach^^

shirt
,? ume pstn .. Bini sc 
t 1 package of Vicero; 
f Pill Mil and 

IF ADDITIONAL SP.

? Cke
of
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. . ' . • METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT-CITY OF ST. LOUIS
• mINTiNUAilON REPORT

• . ’ ‘ ™no. - for records section

/ ■ > • ^ PAGE NO., - .3__ _
" . / COMPLAINT NO. 193-379

he

were open and partly full. On finding these cigarettes batn. Bini noticed • 
that the Viceroy cigarettes had a smear of what appeared t° be blood o^ 
the outside of the package and questOoned Ramsey as to where he had^gottrn / 
these cigarettes too which he stained that he had bought them last PM. I 
foom his landlord John Gawron who lives at 1807 S. 11th; Sit.

At this time Pstn. conducted a further search of ;the Ramsey home 
and found in the refrigator 23 bottles of Falstaff beer.^nd 1;bottle of 
Falstaff beer under the night table .in the bed room and iat this time , 
cuestocned Ramsey as to where he had gotten this beer and. as to Ramsey's p 
earlier statoment” that there' was no beer in-.the house to which Ramsey _M / 
stated the beer had not been in the house when he went to bed this A.M. 
about 4:30 A.M.' ’ • • -

At this time Patn. Bin, radioed .for a district car to assist and j 
for a supervisor and Patn. Vincent Stehlin 5324 in charge of radio car 
P-3 and Sgt. Michael Crokovich 435.3 i-n charge of car 34 responded along, 
with Dissrict Detectiee James Hopkins 3579 of this command. I

. On be^g inoormed of the above incidents by Patn. Bini the ^^e 
officers went too 1807 S. 11U;. St. where they were ^it^hy Jack 
Gawron who was placed under arrest for burglary by Patim Bini a°d was at 
that tm.hr advised of his rights, those being the'right to ha^ an atoonney 
the right too have an-attorney present during cuehtioning, the righto 
have an attorney appointed for him in the event that he could not afford

■ one, the right not to make a starmeot and that if a statment was made by 
him it woould be used against him in c°urt.

■ ■ On being advised of these rights and waiving, sane Un-rron S 
cuestoorep relatWr to his -knowledge of thr abovt d^ted bugglaqr 
to vrhich he denied any knowledge. Gawro>n was at this tme inocxm^d of 
thr statment made by Ramsey that he (Gawron) had sold Ramsey^ cigarettes 
last P.M. lni.this■qncklgr of ciglretres had wlL appeared to be blood

. on same further do hat- who-ever had burglarised ^e- tavern uA j-pparrntly _ 
cut their hand as blood was found on thr cigarette machine. At this 
tmnt Gawron stated that he had bttn in the company of Ramssy UneyP.r.. 
but had not sold him any cigarettes as he (Gawron) had no cigurctes io 
himsef and certainly no^ for s^n.

At this tme a search of-the Gawron home was conduct a by the 
officers aoE'■p;ah. stehlin found' in the havers of tie dre£ tr i° tne 
center roocm 3 packages jf Lark, 4 packages of wciky ^ri-e 2 .paC-ng^ 
of Marlboro, 2 p^kagro of viceroy and 2 packages ox C.rnel cigarrtrs 

’ all of Milch had no cellophane wrapper. When c^stooed^s to Ur owner 
shi o of these; ci * ~Tht* ■' Gaw on ■ statr d that the werr - e -

ttttprtasoohfor no cri-Bplanr wrapper was tint he had bonghto in
111 r/ a-rhl-tr-outwent concerning Un cuaro.no

a box 
tools 
1 sir;

Cn further sta oh of the premi.SESS DeUcUve Hopkins fouodJn 
in Un crOtrr : oom. of to^r home under onerous rags ^e f°-oo.°,

:
"Se, hammer- with :a 24" handle, 2 17" lnch pry bars, 1 8 -i^

• IF ADDITIONAL SPACE IS NEEDED, USE ANOTHER CONTINUATION REPORT

M
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